20. Net Foreign Asset / (Liability) Position (9-18+19) (337,191,781) (1,344,196) (21,084,326)

21. Net Foreign Currency Asset / (Liability) Position of Monetary Items

(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (339,973,464) (1,344,196) (21,268,374)

22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Used for

Foreign Currency Hedging -- -- --

23. Hedged foreign currency asset

24. Hedged foreign currency liabilities -- -- --

25. Export -- -- --

26. Import -- -- --

(Convenience translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

REYSAŞ TAŞIMACILIK VE LOJİSTİK TİCARET A.Ş.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended 31 December 2022 and 2021
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

62

As of report and balance sheet date, Effect of exchange rate changes on foreign currency position of the Group:

Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

31.12.2022

  Profit / Loss Equity

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation of

foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation of

foreign

currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

 1- Asset / Liability denominated in USD 13.205.779 (13.205.779) -- --

 2- The part of USD risk hedged (-) -- -- -- --

 3- USD Effect - net (1+2) 13.205.779 (13.205.779) -- --

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

 4- Asset / Liability denominated in EUR (9.589.640) 9.589.640 -- --

 5- The part of EUR risk hedged (-) -- -- -- --

 6- EUR Effect (4+5) (9.589.640) 9.589.640 -- --

TOTAL (3+6) 3.616.139 (3.616.139)

(Convenience translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

REYSAŞ TAŞIMACILIK VE LOJİSTİK TİCARET A.Ş.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements as of and for the years ended 31 December 2022 and 2021
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

63

Table of Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

31.12.2021

  Profit / Loss Equity

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation of

foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation of

foreign

currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

 1- Asset / Liability denominated in USD (1,794,905) 1,794,905 (1,794,905) 1,794,905

 2- The part of USD risk hedged (-) -- -- -- --

 3- USD Effect - net (1+2) (1,794,905) 1,794,905 (1,794,905) 1,794,905

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

 4- Asset / Liability denominated in EUR (31,866,639) 31,866,639 (31,866,639) 31,866,639

 5- The part of EUR risk hedged (-) -- -- -- --

 6- EUR Effect (4+5) (31,866,639) 31,866,639 (31,866,639) 31,866,639

 TOTAL (3+6) (33,661,544) 33,661,544 (33,661,544) 33,661,544

b)   Interest Rate Position Schedule and Sensitivity Analysis

Interest rate risk

As part of its fund management policy, the interest risk of interest-bearing assets is calculated by performing sensitivity

analysis. The sensitivity of interest sensitive assets in response to changes in market interest rates is computed based on

the average maturities and average interest sensitive assets; the interest rate risk arising from the securities portfolio held

as part of fund management function is monitored within expectations of market rates by closely following the financial

markets.